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Actual Call Type
V'S

2021 2022 2023

911 HANG UP

ALARM EXCUSED

ALARM FALSE

ANIMAL COMPLAINT
ASSAULT

ASSISTANCE

BREACH OF PEACE

BURGLARY - RESIDENCE
BURGLARY - COMMERCIAL
BURGLARY - GARAGE
BURGLARY - SCHOOL
BURGLARY ATTEMPT - RESIDENCE
DEAD ON ARRIVAL
HARASSMENT
INVESTIGATION
INVESTIGATION-WARRANT ARREST
LARCENY/THEFT

M.V. ACCIDENT

NOISE COMPLAINT

PARKING VIOLATION
RECKLESS DRIVER

ROAD HAZARD

SHOPLIFTER

STOLEN VEHICLE

SUICIDE THREAT

SUSPICIOUS PERSON
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE

THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE
TRESPASSER

VVEHICIF ACCIDENT WITH INIURIFS
Total

15

168
82

161
62

11
195
12
17
185
54
56
25
29
27

25
13
42
10
39

4

207
93

186
46

2

3
11
175
14
25
210
30
50
33
16
28
10
6
32
19
26
11
33

13

1
134
89
5
223
60
2

4
13
152
7
33
215
53
57
40
20
15
6

3
47
26
29
12
30

1,246 1,282 1,291

Incident Reporting Count by Received Year

1K (33.8%)

11-November

1K (33.59%)

1K (32.62%)

Received Year
®2021

@®2022
®2023



Offense Type

2021 2022 2023

Drug Offense
Violent Crime
Property Crime
All Other Offense
Total

0 2

2 5

18 14

0 34 48
0 54 69

Arrest Count by Offense Type

Arrest Count

100
50
0
All Other
Offense

0
2
12
40
54

Drug Offense Property
Crime

Offense Type

Violent Crime

Arrests

Arrest Count by Offense Type

9 (5.08%) —\

44 (24.86%) —~_

2(1.13%) —

11-November

122 (68.93%)

Offense Type
® All Other Offense

@ Drug Offense
@ Property Crime
@ Violent Crime



Citations Issued

Citation Type 2021 2022 2023 Total
v

Total Citations by Citation Type

Infraction 322 311 261 894
Misdemeanor 56 40 16 112
Warning 7 5 12
Total 385 356 277 1,018 0K (0.63%) o

0K (12.62%) —\

Citation Type

Total Citations by Citation Year @ Infraction

@ Misdemeanor

2023
® Warning

2022

Citation Year

2021 o (86.76%)

100 200 300 400
Total Citations

o

11-November



Citation Year

2021 2022 2023

Charge Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount
1-10 1 $153.00
14-100a(c)(1) 1 $92.00 1 $292.00 3 $393.00
14-12(a)* 40 $4,639.00 30 $3,213.00 29 $6,934.00
14-12a(f) 1

14-147(c) 16 14 11 $7,548.00
14-218a 67  $12,791.00 53  $10,574.00 72 $12,723.00
14-218a* 2 $426.00 1 $300.00 2 $685.00
14-218a*SZ 1 $334.00

14-219(b) 2 $446.00 4 $904.00
14-219(c)(1) 1

14-230(a) 6 $852.00 1 4 $660.00
14-230a 1

14-232(a)(1) 1 $348.00 3 $1,168.00
14-232(a)(2) 1 $142.00
14-234 1 $142.00

14-236 12 $1,528.00 6 $827.00 9 $1,599.00
14-239(b) 1 $300.00
14-239(b)* 1 $142.00

14-240(b* 4 $750.00 3 $408.00
14-240(d* 1 $250.00
14-242 1 $142.00 1 $142.00
14-242(e) 1 $142.00 1 $142.00 4 $568.00
14-243(b) 2 $559.00 1 $142.00
14-244 1 2 $568.00
14-245 1 $142.00 2 $284.00
14-246a 1 $142.00

14-247 2 $284.00 1 $300.00 1 $142.00
14-283(e) 1 $82.00 1 $82.00

14-283(h) 1 $346.00
14-296a 1 1

14-296aa(b1st 175  $34,927.00 201 $41,252.00 85  $17,192.00
14-296aa(b1Z 1 $400.00

14-296aa(b2nd 2 $750.00
14-296aa(d1st 1

14-296aa(f1st 2 $792.00 1 $292.00

Total 357 $60,446.00 340 $60,146.00 268 $53,703.00

November Infractions Issued

Total Citations and Fine Amount by Citation Year
— 0K (0.2%)

Citation Year
®2021

@®2022
2023

$53.70K (30.63%) — — $60.45K (34.47%)

0K (0.15%) —
~— 0K (0.19%)

$60.24K (34.35%) —!

Total Citations by Citation Year
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Citation Year

2021

2022

2023

Charge Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount Total Citations Fine Amount
1-10 1 $153.00
= 14-100a(c)(1) 1 $92.00 1 $292.00 3 $393.00
14-100a(c)(1) - FLR TO WEAR SAFETY SEAT BELT 1 $92.00 1 $292.00 3 $393.00
= 14-12(a)* 40 $4,639.00 30 $3,213.00 29  $6,934.00
14-12(a)* - OPERATE/PARKS UNREGISTRD MV 40 $4,639.00 30 $3,213.00 29 $6,934.00
14-12a(f) 1
14-147(c) 16 14 11 $7,548.00
= 14-218a 67 $12,791.00 53 $10,574.00 72 $12,723.00
14-218a - TRAVELING UNREASONABLY FAST 67  $12,791.00 53  $10,574.00 72 $12,723.00
= 14-218a* 2 $426.00 1 $300.00 2 $685.00
14-218a* - TRAVELING TOO FAST CONDITIONS 2 $426.00 1 $300.00 2 $685.00
14-218a*SZ 1 $334.00
= 14-219(b) 2 $446.00 4 $904.00
14-219(b) - SPEEDING INFRACTION-CARS ONLY 2 $446.00 4 $904.00
14-219(c)(1) 1
= 14-230(a) 6 $852.00 1 4 $660.00
14-230(a) - FAILURE TO DRIVE UPON RIGHT 6 $852.00 1 4 $660.00
14-230a 1
= 14-232(a)(1) 1 $348.00 3 $1,168.00
14-232(a)(1) - IMP PASSING-UNSAFE DISTANCE 1 $348.00 3 $1,168.00
14-232(a)(2) 1 $142.00
14-234 1 $142.00
= 14-236 12 $1,528.00 6 $827.00 9  $1,599.00
14-236 - FLR TO DRIVE IN PROPER LANE 12 $1,528.00 6 $827.00 9 $1,599.00
14-239(b) 1 $300.00
14-239(b)* 1 $142.00
14-240(b* 4 $750.00 3 $408.00
14-240(d* 1 $250.00
= 14-242 1 $142.00 1 $142.00
14-242 - IMPROPER TURN/STOP-NO SIGNAL 1 $142.00 1 $142.00
B 14-242(e) 1 $142.00 1 $142.00 4 $568.00
14-242(e) - LFT TURN-FL TO YLD RT OF WAY 1 $142.00 1 $142.00 4 $568.00
14-243(b) 2 $559.00 1 $142.00
14-244 1 2 $568.00
= 14-245 1 $142.00 2 $284.00




Motor Vehicle Crashes

Initial Call Type 2021 2022 2023
V'S

M.V. ACCIDENT 198 199 217
VEHICLE ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES 51 41 43
Total 249 240 260

11-November

Incident Reporting Count by Received Year

240 (32.04%)

249 (33.24%)

260 (34.71%)

Received Year
®2023

92021
®2022



Family Violence Offenses

Arrest Count by Year

Family Violence 2021 2022 2023 Total
A

54 (30.51%)

54(30.51%)—\
ves 8 10 8 26
fotal 8 10 8 26
®2021
2022
®2023

69 (38.98%) J

11-November



Parking Enforcement

2022

Parking Tags Issued

358

Total Revenue Collected

$12,064.78

November Parking Tags Issued

500
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November Parking Funds Collected
$25,000.00

$20,000.00

515,000.00

$10,000.00
$5,000.00
50.00

2022 2023

11-November

2023

Parking Tags Issued

545

Total Revenue Collected

$19,435.95



Fairfield Animal Control

November 2023 Monthly report

- Complaints: 82

- Wildlife related complaints: 35

- Animals tested for rabies: 1 Cat
Animals testing positive for rabies: 0
Animals impounded: 9 Dogs
Animal bites: 1 dog bite

ACO Enforcement: 6 Written warnings, 2 infractions

Dead animals picked up: 10

Beach/Open Space: incident of note: multiple bobcat sightings, possible moose
sighting at Spring Gen open space.

- Euthanized: 0
- Sold as a pet: 1 dog,1 cat

Animals Impounded state: 9 dogs, 15 cats, 5 kittens, 2rabbits.

ANIMAL CONTROL/DIVISION

IRFIE
FAPOLIO# -
‘ ) 4

)

FOR MORE INFORMATION, GO TO:
FPDCT.COM/ANIMALCONTROL




TRAINING CALCULATIONS FROM 01-01-2023 THRU 12-31-2023

Department Training

2016 2017 2018 2015 2020 2021 2022 2023

Total Class Attendance 120 659 980 1298 929 995 1289 1674
Officers With Classes 54 109 104 109 109 114 118 116
Officers No Classes 54 -1 0 0 0 3 7 9
Total Officers 105 102 107 107 106 117 125 125
Officers/Class Average 2.14 3.14 3.26 3.10 3.14 2.88 3.05 3.08
Amount of Class Days 88 335 453 636 450 543 684 741
Segments 56 210 301 419 296 346 423 544
Average Days/ Class 1.57 1.60 1.50 1.52 1.52 1.57 1.62 1.36

Month YTD
Training Hours Qutside 384 5180
Training Hours Inside 237 6861

Students Instructors

Detectives 104
Instructor POST 72 3 Recruits
SRO Certification 72
Firearms (Range) 71 62 Rifle & Taser UOF
Department Training 53 TASER Incident
Marine Division Training 40
K-9 24 New Officer/Dog

HOURS 2023

INSTRUCTOR POST, 411

5RO, 205
TRAFFIC, 972

RECERTIFICATION, 736

HUMAN TRAFFICKING, O

COLLECT, 142

DEPARTMENT (In-Service), 166
EMS, 312
ESU SNIPER, 232



Traffic Enforcement Targeted Enforcement Areas

South Benson Road
Redding Road

Hulls Farm Road
Stratfield Road
Black Rock Tnpk
lefferson Street
Congress Street
Post Road
Brookside Drive
Stillson Road

Burr Street

M Benson Road
Westport Tnpk
Mona Terrace

Reef Road

Round Hill Road
Fairfield Woods Road
Bronson Road




Whether you're a new dad, navigating the teen years, or embracing grandfatherhood, this is
your community. Special thanks to Saugatuck Sweets and Al's Angels for their support!
Presented by the Fairfield Collaborative for Youth Mental Health, in partnership with the

Fairfield Police Department, Fairfield Public Schools, and Fairfield Social and Human
Services.

FAIRFIELD
FATHER'S
FORUM

Free and open to any fathers, any age!
- Are you a new father and is this whole experience
just mind-blowing?
« Are you raising teenagers and feeling pulled in 101
directions?

» Did you just drop your kids off at college and are
you wondering what to do with all your spare time?

+ Have your children had children and are you now
a grandfather?

Led by Vince Benevento, LPC

Director and Founder of the
Causeway Collaborative

Drop-in group on the following dates:
« Saturday, September 30th
« Saturday, October 14th
- Saturday, November 18th
+ Saturday, December 16th
From 9:30 10 10:30 am at Saugatuck Sweets, 28 Reef Road

Presented and facilitated by 1he

FAIRFIELD COLLABORATIVE FOR

YOUTH MENT LTH
/' ERSnIE BETWEEN THE T

whE
Phitriceaarie sl

The Fairfield Police Department recently extended a warm welcome to the Daisy Girl Scouts.

Spending time with these enthusiastic and inquisitive young girls proved to be a delightful
experience for the police department.




WVeterans Day 1s a day each yvear for us to honor and show gratitude and lasting appreciation to the
many Veterans in our community and beyond who have fought for this nation and the freedoms we
enjoy. We also recognize each year the officers and staff 1n our ranks who have served in the Armed
Forces.
This year, we especially recognize the following members of the Fairfield Police Department:
~ Chief Robert Kalamaras
~ Captain Antonio Granata
~ Captain Hector Irzarry
~ Detective Lisutenant Matthew Riendeau
~ Detective Sergeant Christopher Ioli
~ Sergeant Daniel Vanderheyden
~ Sergeant James Wiltsie
~ Officer Tiffanie Bennett
~ Officer Walter Burke
~ Officer Daniel Chase
~ Officer Alan Bakula
~ Recrut Officer Michael Toth
~ Telecommunicators John Candeo

The Fairfield Police Department

SIAIBIRERSEIEE IR SERVICE

elerans Day

Chief Robert Kalamaras

Captain Antonio Granata

Captain Hector Irizarry

Detective Lieutenant Matthew Riendeau
Detective Sergeant Christopher loli
Sergeant Daniel Vanderheyden
Sergeant James Wiltsie

Officer Titfanie Bennett

Officer Walter Burke

Officer Daniel Chase

Officer Alan Bakula

Recruit Officer Michael Toth
Telecommunicator John Carideo




The Fairfield Police Department had a fantastic time at the Wakeman Boys and Girls Club for
Career Day. It was a successful event as we actively engaged with the youth and had the
opportunity to inspire potential future Fairfield police officers. This outreach and community

policing was truly impactful and strengthened our bond with the community.

Fairfield Police Department
Connecticut

Established
1930

Fairfield Paolice is once again participating in No Shave November this year! As part of our
Mo Shave Movember initiative, members of the department may grow facial hair in order to
support and benefit the Connecticut Cancer Foundation. All proceeds raised will be
distributed among CT cancer patients and their caregivers to assist with basic living
expenses, such as rent, mortgage, utilities, and food.



